

No. 07-1437

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**CARLSBAD TECHNOLOGY, INC.,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**HIF BIO, INC. AND BIZBIOTECH CO., LTD.,**  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**JULIE S. GABLER**  
**HOWREY LLP**  
550 South Hope St.,  
Suite 1100  
Los Angeles, CA 80071  
(213) 892-1800

**STEPHANIE M. BYERLY**  
**HOWREY LLP**  
4 Park Plaza, Suite 1700  
Irvine, CA 92614  
(949) 721-6910

**GLENN W. RHODES**  
*Counsel of Record*  
**HOWREY LLP**  
525 Market Street, Suite 3600  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 848-4900

**RICHARD L. STANLEY**  
**HOWREY LLP**  
1111 Louisiana St., 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 787-1400

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF ..... 1

I. RESPONDENTS’ MISCHARACTERIZATION  
OF THEIR COMPLAINT AS INVOLVING  
ONLY STATE LAW ISSUES IS IRRELEVANT ..... 3

II. RESPONDENTS CONCEDE THE DIRECT  
CONFLICT BETWEEN THE FEDERAL  
CIRCUIT’S DECISION AND THOSE OF NINE  
OTHER CIRCUITS ..... 4

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S POST-REMAND  
DECISION IN *POWEREX* DISPROVES  
RESPONDENTS’ SUGGESTION THAT THE  
CONFLICT “MAY BE” RESOLVED BY THE  
COURTS OF APPEALS..... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>California Dept. of Water Resources v. Powerex, Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 1087 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. July 22, 2008) .....	7
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988) .....	1, 7
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988) .....	3
<i>Hudson United Bank v. LiTenda Mortgage Corp.</i> , 142 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2411 (2007) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	2, 7
<i>Snapper, Inc. v. Redan</i> , 171 F.3d 1249 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>Thermatron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976) .....	1

### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-68 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c) .....	1, 2, 3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....	1, 2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) .....	1, 2, 5, 6
